RESOLUTION NO. 2022-14

A RESOLUTION AUTHORISING ENTRY INTO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTADING BETWEEN CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING AND WYOMING CLASSICAL ACADEMY INC. REGARDING LEASING OF SCHOOL

WHEREAS, Wyoming Classical Academy, Inc. has approached the City of Mills, Wyoming about utilizing the buildings and grounds owned by the City of Mills, Wyoming, which was formally the Mills Elementary School while Wyoming Classical Academy constructs a new school facility; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mills presently lacks an any school facility serving children in grades K through 12; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mills is agreeable to having the facilities at the former Mills Elementary School used by the Wyoming Classical Academy during that period of time during which Wyoming Classical Academy constructs a new school; and

WHEREAS, Wyoming Classical Academy is willing to construct its future school within the city limits of Mills, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding has been drafted and approved by the representatives of Wyoming Classical Academy and the City of Mills, Wyoming regarding the items noted above, as well as additional matters;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council herby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Mills to execute the Memorandum of Understanding with Wyoming Classical Academy regarding the leasing and occupation of the Mills Elementary School and such further and additional items as are addressed therein.

day of April 2022

PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS

TROOLD, MIT NOVED MIND MOOT II	uay of April, 2022.
Mayor, Seth Coleman	
Councilman, Sara McCarthy	Councilman, Darla R. Ives
Councilman, James Hollander	Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Christine Trumbull	
	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
by the City of Mills at a public mee	ereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted eting held on April 12, 2022, and that the meeting was d Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the
	City Clerk, Christine Trumbull